

67663-6

67663-6

No. 67663-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WISTERIA CORPORATION, et. al.,

Appellants,

v.

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR -9 PM 4:10

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, WSBA #6964
Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA #42982
Stafne Law Firm
239 North Olympic Ave.
Arlington, WA 98223
Phone: (360) 403-8700
Fax: (360) 386-4005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Facts Raised at Summary Judgment.....2

 1. *Wombat and Turtle Pole Timber Deals*.....2

 2. *Wisteria Posted Four Bonds for Timber Deals*.....3

 3. *The Dispute That Arose Between Wisteria and DNR*.....5

 4. *Despite Wisteria’s Objections, Bond Safeguard Capitulates to DNR*.....7

 B. New Facts Raised on Motion for Reconsideration.....8

 C. Procedural History.....9

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Standard of Review.....10

 1. *Grant of Summary Judgment*.....10

 2. *Denial of Motion for Reconsideration*.....12

 B. Scope of Duties for Bond Surety.....12

 1. *Implied Duty of Good Faith*.....16

 2. *Standard of Reasonableness*.....17

 3. *Factors to Be Considered In Determining Whether a Surety Met the Standard*.....18

 4. *Wisteria Raises Genuine Issue of Fact of Failure to Conduct Reasonable Investigation*.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alexander v. County of Walla Walla</i> , 84, Wn. App. 687, 929 P.2d 1182 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brinnon Grp. v. Jefferson County</i> , 159 Wn. App. 446, 245 P.3d 789 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coventry Assocs. v. Amer. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Farrington Corp. v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 399, 936 P.2d 1157 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Frank Coluccio Constr. v. Kind County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Industrial Indemnity v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 762 P.2d 520 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Libergesell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Metropolitan Park District v. Griffin</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 732 P.2d 1093 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Moore v. Pacific Northwest Bell</i> , 34 Wn. App. 448, 662 P.2d 398 (1983)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tyler v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 3 Wn. App. 167, 173, 473 P.2d 193 (1970)..... | 17 |
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos. v. Alaskan Pride Partnership</i> , 106 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>National Sur. Corp. v. Peoples Mill. Co.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 281 (D.C. KY 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Feibus</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 579, (M.D. Pa 1998) <i>aff'd</i> , 185 F.3d 864 (3 rd Cir. 1999)..... | 16 |
| Washington Statutes and Regulations | |
| RCW 48.02.060..... | 14 |
| RCW 48.30.010..... | 13-14, 17 |
| WAC 284-30-30..... | 14-15 |
| WAC 284-30-320..... | 17, 20 |
| WAC 284-30-330..... | 14, 15, 20 |
| WAC 284-30-370..... | 17 |
| WAC 284-30-380..... | 14-15 |

WAC 284-30-390..... 14-15

WAC 284-30-395..... 14-15

Authority From Other Jurisdictions

Atlantic Contracting & Material Co., Inc. v. Ulico Cas. Co.,
380 Md. 285, 844 A.2d 460 (2004) 19

City of Portland v. Ward & Associates, 89 Or. App. 452, 750
P.2d 171 (1988) 17, 19, 20

Fidelity & Dep. Co. of Md. v. Davis, 22 Kan. 790,
284 P. 430 (Kan. 1930)..... 16, 17

Hartford v. Tanner, 22 Kan. App.2d 64, 910 P.2d 872
(1996)..... 17, 20

Hawaiian Ins. & Guar. Co., Ltd. v. Higashi, 67 Haw. 12, 675
P.2d 767 (1984)..... 17

Secondary Sources

Bengt Holmstrom, MORAL HAZARD AND OBSERVABILITY,
10 Bell J. Econ. 74 (1979)..... 13

J.W. Hinchey, SURETY’S PERFORMANCE OVER PROTEST OF
PRINCIPAL: CONSIDERATION AND RISKS, 22 Tort & Ins. L.J.
133 (Fall 1986)..... *passim*

Steven Shavell, RISK SHARING AND INCENTIVES IN THE
PRINCIPAL AND AGENT RELATIONSHIP,
10 Bell J. Econ. 55 (1979)..... 13
